a dividend of US$0.0589 per ordinary share, or US$0.0589 per ADS, to such holders as at the close of
business on September 11, 2024, Hong Kong Time and New York Time, respectively. The aggregate amount
of this dividend was US$33 million, which was paid in cash in October 2024.

TUYA INC.   ANNUAL REPORT 2024160

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
 (All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain
respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”). The effects of material differences
between the Financial Information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as follows:

As of December 31, 2023

Consolidated Balance Sheet data

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification

and
measurement

of preferred
shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Long-term
investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
investments

(Note(f))

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 7,647 – – (284) – – – 7,363
Accounts receivable, net 9,214 – – – – – – 9,214
Notes receivable, net 4,955 – – – – – – 4,955
Prepayments and other current assets 11,053 – – – – – – 11,053
Other non-current assets 877 – – – – – – 877
Long-term investments 207,489 – – – – (9,874) – 197,615
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss – – – – – 9,874 – 9,874

Total assets 1,066,400 – – (284) – – – 1,066,116

Financial liabilities at fair value through
 profit or loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 95,835 – – – – – – 95,835

Accumulated deficit (574,848) (5,513,140) (9,177) (284) (18,909) (1,390) – (6,117,748)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17,091) – – – – 1,390 – (15,701)
Additional paid-in capital 1,616,105 5,513,140 9,177 – 18,909 – – 7,157,331

Total shareholder’s equity 970,565 – – (284) – – – 970,281

ANNUAL REPORT 2024   TUYA INC.   161

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

As of December 31, 2024

Consolidated Balance Sheet data

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification

and
measurement

of preferred
shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Long-term
investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
investments

(Note(f))

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 4,550 – – (251) – – – 4,299
Accounts receivable, net 7,592 – – – – – – 7,592
Notes receivable, net 7,485 – – – – – – 7,485
Short-term investments 194,536 – – – – – (500) 194,036
Prepayments and other current assets 16,179 – – – – – – 16,179
Other non-current assets 678 – – – – – – 678
Long-term investments 180,092 – – – – (8,437) – 171,655
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss – – – – – 8,437 500 8,937

Total assets 1,103,780 – – (251) – – – 1,103,529

Financial liabilities at fair value through
 profit or loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 96,332 – – – – – – 96,332

Accumulated deficit (569,851) (5,513,140) (9,177) (251) 1,618 (1,376) – (6,092,177)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19,716) – – – – 1,376 – (18,340)
Additional paid-in capital 1,612,712 5,513,140 9,177 – (1,618) – – 7,133,411

Total shareholder’s equity 1,007,448 – – (251) – – – 1,007,197

TUYA INC.   ANNUAL REPORT 2024162

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
 (All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss data

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification

and
measurement

of preferred
shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Long-term
investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
investments

(Note(f))

Research and development expenses (102,277) – – 221 (1,351) – – (103,407)
Sales and marketing expenses (40,440) – – 81 (1,171) – – (41,530)
General and administrative expenses (80,663) – – 33 15,351 15,537 – (49,742)
Other non-operating incomes, net 3,113 – – 20 – – – 3,133
Financial income, net 44,976 – – (354) – (7,791) – 36,831

Net loss (60,315) – – 1 12,829 7,746 – (39,739)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 5,024 – – – – (7,746) – (2,722)

Net comprehensive loss (55,291) – – 1 12,829 – – (42,461)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024   TUYA INC.   163

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

26. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2024

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income data

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification

and
measurement

of preferred
shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Long-term
investments

(Note(e))

Short-term
investments

(Note(f))

Research and development expenses (95,049) – – 206 1,877 – – (92,966)
Sales and marketing expenses (37,081) – – 86 503 – – (36,492)
General and administrative expenses (68,254) – – 32 18,147 261 – (49,814)
Other non-operating incomes, net 4,180 – – 4 – – – 4,184
Financial income, net 50,718 – – (295) – (247) – 50,176

Net profit 4,997 – – 33 20,527 14 – 25,571

Other comprehensive loss (2,625) – – – – (14) – (2,639)

Net comprehensive income 2,372 – – 33 20,527 – – 22,932

(a) Classification and measurement of preferred shares

Under U.S. GAAP, the preferred shares of the Company are accounted for as mezzanine equity. The
Preferred Shares are recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance costs, and carried at the amount
recorded at inception and no subsequent changes are needed.

Under IFRSs, the preferred shares, represent a financial liability with embedded features. The preferred
shares are measured at fair value and designated as of fair value through profit or loss with issuance
costs recorded in general and administrative expenses. The issuance costs are recorded in profit or